

---

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JEFFREY J. REED,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE,  
AEROSPACE AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT  
WORKERS OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PATRICK T. GILLEN  
Chief Counsel  
Fidelis Center for Law  
and Policy  
c/o AVE MARIA SCHOOL  
OF LAW  
1025 Commons Circle  
Naples, FL 43119  
(239) 687-5300

BRUCE N. CAMERON  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
GLENN M. TAUBMAN  
RAYMOND J. LAJEUNESSE, JR.  
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO  
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
8001 Braddock Road  
Suite 600  
Springfield, VA 22160  
(703) 321-8510

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. FACTS.....	4
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. THIS COURT PREVIOUSLY GRANTED CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE THE ELEMENTS OF A PRIMA FACIE CASE FOR RELIGIOUS ACCOMMO- DATION, BUT FAILED TO DO SO.....	10
II. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED ON THE QUESTION OF WHETHER DISCHARGE OR DISCI- PLINE IS A REQUIRED ELEMENT OF A PRIMA FACIE CASE FOR RELI- GIOUS ACCOMMODATION.....	11
A. The circuits are equally divided.....	11
B. Five circuits use “discharge or disci- pline” to define adverse action.....	12
C. Five circuits allow a showing of adverse action by something less than discharge or discipline.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. This case squarely presents the conflict among the circuits on adverse action.....	17
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION TO REQUIRE DISCHARGE OR DISCIPLINE IN A CASE AGAINST A LABOR UNION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DIRECTIONS TO THE SIXTH CIRCUIT IN <i>WHITE V. BURLINGTON NORTHERN &amp; SANTA FE RAILWAY</i> ...	18
IV. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION ON THE FEE AMOUNT CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT.....	21
A. The decision below conflicts with <i>Ansonia Board of Education v. Philbrook</i> .....	21
B. The decision below conflicts with <i>Communications Workers of America v. Beck</i> .....	21
V. BOTH QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE OF SIGNIFICANT IMPORTANCE TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF TITLE VII CLAIMS AND CONCERN FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS .....	22
A. The amount of the charity-substitution payment is an important question of first impression.....	22

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Requiring discharge or discipline could forever bar religious accommodation claims against unions because of statute of limitations problems.....	24
C. The decision below could forever bar religious accommodation claims against unions because of the way compulsory union payments are extracted from employees .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	27
APPENDICES .....	1a
APPENDIX A. Amended Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (June 23, 2009).....	1a
APPENDIX B. Amended Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (June 23, 2009).....	27a
APPENDIX C. Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (May 7, 2009).....	28a
APPENDIX D. Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (May 7, 2009).....	54a
APPENDIX E. Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan (Oct. 19, 2007).....	55a
APPENDIX F. Judgment of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan (Oct. 19, 2007).....	72a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX G. Determination of U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission for the Indianapolis District Office (June 8, 2006).....	73a
APPENDIX H. Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (Sept. 21, 2009).....	75a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	22, 23
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n v. Miller</i> , 523 U.S. 866 (1998).....	23
<i>Ansonia Board of Education v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beadle v. Hillsborough County Sheriff's Department</i> , 29 F.3d 589 (11th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Berry v. Department of Social Services</i> , 447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Bostelman v. Ohio Education Ass'n</i> , No. 2:08cv930 (S.D. Ohio dismissed Sept. 29, 2009).....	26
<i>Bowles v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 285 Fed. Appx. 812 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Brown v. F.L. Roberts &amp; Co.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D. Mass. 2006).....	15
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Railway v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Chalmers v. Tulon Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	23, 24
<i>Communications Workers of America v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cruzan v. Special School District, No. 1</i> , 294 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002).....	16, 17
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	23
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>EEOC v. Firestone Fibers &amp; Textiles Co.</i> , 515 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Ilona of Hungary, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1569 (7th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>EEOC v. Union Independiente de la Auto- ridad de Acueductos y Alcantarillados de Puerto Rico</i> , 279 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002)..	15
<i>EEOC v. United Parcel Service</i> , 94 F.3d 314 (7th 1996) .....	14, 15
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	21, 23
<i>Galabya v. New York City Board of Educa- tion</i> , 202 F.3d 636 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Hart v. Ohio Education Ass'n</i> , No. 2:08 cv1141 (S.D. Ohio dismissed Sept. 29, 2009).....	26
<i>Hazelwood School District v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977).....	14
<i>Knight v. Connecticut Department of Public Health</i> , 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	24
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Facutly Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	23
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 798 (2009).....	23
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	10, 17
<i>Morrisette-Brown v. Mobile Infirmary Medical Center</i> , 506 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Philbrook v. Ansonia Board of Education</i> , 757 F.2d 476 (2d Cir. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> & <i>remanded</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986) .....	15, 16
<i>Shelton v. University of Medicine &amp; Den- tistry of New Jersey</i> , 223 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Talley v. Bravo Pitino Restaurant</i> , 61 F.3d 1241 (6th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Thomas v. National Ass'n of Letter Carri- ers</i> , 225 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Toledo v. Nobel-Sysco, Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 1481 (10th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Turpen v. Missouri-Kansas-Texas Railroad</i> , 736 F.2d 1022 (5th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>TWA v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	19
<i>Weber v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>White v. Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Railway</i> , 364 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	18
<i>Zelnik v. Fashion Institute of Technology</i> , 464 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	16

## CONSTITUTION &amp; STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	16, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 158 .....	22
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	2, 19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(c)(1) .....	2, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(c)(3) .....	20
42 U.S.C. §2000e-3(a) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) .....	3, 17
Ohio Rev. Code Ann., § 4117.09(C).....	26
